June 30, 2008.
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and are subject
to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results
of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates specified,
nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.
In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include pro forma allocations of the
purchase price of the Properties based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change.

8

Edgar Filing: Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

2008

Previously
Acquisition

of

Company Reported
Medical

Portfolio 3 Company
Historical

(A)
Transactions

(B) Property (C) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income   $ 29,390,000   $ 2,651,000   $ 7,112,000(D)   $ 39,153,000

Expenses:
Rental expenses 9,912,000 720,000 4,110,000(E) 14,742,000
General and administrative 4,043,000 1,448,000 468,000(F) 5,959,000
Depreciation and amortization 13,692,000 1,143,000 2,755,000(D) 17,590,000

Total expenses 27,647,000 3,311,000 7,333,000 38,291,000
Income (loss) before other income (expense) 1,743,000 (660,000) (221,000) 862,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to note payables to affiliate (1,000) � � (1,000)
Interest expense related to mortgage loan payables
   and line of credit (7,844,000) (944,000) (2,075,000)(G) (10,863,000)
Loss on derivative financial instruments (104,000) � � (104,000)
Interest and dividend income 31,000 � � 31,000

Loss before minority interests (6,175,000) (1,604,000) (2,296,000) (10,075,000)

Minority interests (109,000) � � (109,000)

Loss from continuing operations $ (6,284,000) $(1,604,000) $ (2,296,000) $(10,184,000)

Loss from continuing operations per share � basic
and diluted $ (0.22) $ (0.28)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding � basic and diluted 28,714,736 36,162,653(H)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

9

Edgar Filing: Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

2007 & 2008
Previously Acquisition of

Company Reported
Medical

Portfolio 3 Company

Historical (I)
Transactions

(J) Property (K) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income   $ 17,626,000   $ 39,649,000   $ 14,425,000(L)   $ 71,700,000

Expenses:
Rental expenses 6,037,000 13,700,000 7,531,000(M) 27,268,000
General and administrative 3,297,000 4,048,000 887,000(N) 8,232,000
Depreciation and amortization 9,790,000 19,637,000 6,725,000(L) 36,152,000

Total expenses 19,124,000 37,385,000 15,143,000 71,652,000
(Loss) income before other
income (expense) (1,498,000) 2,264,000 (718,000) 48,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including
amortization of
deferred financing costs and
debt discount):
Interest expense related to note
payables to affiliate (84,000) (465,000) � (549,000)
Interest expense related to
mortgage loan payables
   and line of credit (4,939,000) (20,759,000) (4,240,000)(O) (29,938,000)
Loss on derivative financial
instruments (1,377,000) � � (1,377,000)
Interest and dividend income 224,000 � � 224,000

Loss before minority interests (7,674,000) (18,960,000) (4,958,000) (31,592,000)

Minority interests 8,000 27,000 � 35,000

Loss from continuing
operations   $ (7,666,000)   $ (18,933,000)   $ (4,958,000)   $ (31,557,000)

Loss from continuing
operations per share � basic
and diluted   $ (0.77)   $ (0.88)

Weighted average number of
common

9,952,771 35,974,251(P)

Edgar Filing: Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

shares outstanding � basic and
diluted

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

10

Edgar Filing: Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements